(1) Primarily represents participating insurance contracts issued by ceding companies that are stock life insurance companies. The Company has
elected to account for these contracts in accordance with ASC 944-20.
(2) Amount includes reclassification of certain reserve and policyholder balances to conform with the revised presentation upon adoption of ASU
2018-12.

As part of the adoption of ASU 2018-12, the Company did not record any transition adjustments to VOBA, DAC,
Deferred Gain or Deferred Costs.

The following tables present amounts as previously reported in 2024 and 2023, the effect upon those amounts from
the adoption of ASU 2018-12, and the adjusted amounts that are reflected in the Consolidated Financial Statements
included herein.

In conjunction with the adoption of ASU 2018-12, management reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform
with the revised presentation upon adoption of ASU 2018-12. The reclassifications have been included within the
effects from adoption of ASU 2018-12 as shown below.

FGH Parent, L.P.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

30

Consolidated Balance Sheets - Impacted Lines Only
December 31, 2024

As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Assets:
Deferred cost of reinsurance contracts  3,544  76  3,620
Deferred income taxes, net  2,716  (948)  1,768
Other assets  1,584  12  1,596

Total assets $ 105,566 $ (860) $ 104,706

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:

Future policy benefits $ 41,668 $ (4,458) $ 37,210
Policyholder contract deposits  26,118  50  26,168
Value of business acquired  3,434  (28)  3,406
Deferred gain from reinsurance contracts  763  (78)  685
Accrued and other liabilities  2,235  (80)  2,155

Total liabilities  107,037  (4,594)  102,443

Equity:
Retained earnings (deficit)  (6,386)  (66)  (6,452)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (390)  3,800  3,410

Total equity (deficit)  (1,471)  3,734  2,263

Total liabilities and equity $ 105,566 $ (860) $ 104,706

December 31, 2023
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Assets:
Deferred cost of reinsurance contracts  3,832 $ 5 $ 3,837
Deferred income taxes, net  2,235  (627) 1,608
Other assets  1,842  32 1,874

Total assets $ 110,513 $ (590) $ 109,923

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:

Future policy benefits  41,647 $ (2,797) $ 38,850
Policyholder contract deposits  28,300  (99)  28,201
Deferred gain from reinsurance contracts  800  (89)  711
Accrued and other liabilities  1,656  (34)  1,622

Total liabilities  110,522  (3,019)  107,503

Equity:
Retained earnings (deficit)  (5,257)  (84)  (5,341)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (43)  2,513  2,470

Total equity (deficit)  (9)  2,429  2,420

Total liabilities and equity $ 110,513 $ (590) $ 109,923

FGH Parent, L.P.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

31

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) - Impacted Lines Only

Year Ended December 31, 2024
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Revenues:
Foreign exchange gains (losses)  (192)  10  (182)

Total revenues  3,035  10  3,045

Benefits and expenses:
Policyholder benefits and changes in fair value of insurance
liabilities  2,489  (93)  2,396

Policyholder liability remeasurement (gain) loss  —  100  100
General operating and other expenses  711  (13)  698

Total benefits and expenses  4,249  (6)  4,243

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)  (1,214)  16  (1,198)

Income tax expense (benefit)  (285)  (2)  (287)

Net income (loss) $ (929) $ 18 $ (911)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Revenues:
Foreign exchange gains (losses) $ (103) $ 5 $ (98)

Total revenues  4,626  5  4,631

Benefits and expenses:
Policyholder benefits and changes in fair value of insurance
liabilities  2,193  45  2,238

Policyholder liability remeasurement (gain) loss  —  28  28

Total benefits and expenses  3,417  73  3,490

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)  1,209  (68)  1,141

Income tax expense (benefit)  252  (17)  235

Net income (loss) $ 957 $ (51) $ 906

FGH Parent, L.P.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

32

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) - Impacted Lines Only

Year Ended December 31, 2024
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Net income (loss) $ (929) $ 18 $ (911)

Other comprehensive income (loss), before income tax
expense (benefit):

Change in additional insurance liability  200  (19)  181
Change in discount rate assumptions on future policy benefits  —  1,628  1,628

Total other comprehensive income (loss), before income tax
expense (benefit)  (438)  1,609  1,171

Income tax expense (benefit) related to other comprehensive
income (loss)  91  (322)  (231)

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax
expense (benefit)  (347)  1,287  940

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (1,276) $ 1,305 $ 29

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Net income (loss) $ 957 $ (51) $ 906

Other comprehensive income (loss), before income tax
expense (benefit):

Change in discount rate assumptions on future policy benefits  —  (819)  (819)

Total other comprehensive income (loss), before income tax
expense (benefit)  340  (819)  (479)

Income tax expense (benefit) related to other comprehensive
income (loss)  (69)  182  113

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax
expense (benefit)  271  (637)  (366)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,228 $ (688) $ 540

FGH Parent, L.P.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

33

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows - Impacted Lines Only

Year Ended December 31, 2024
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities
Net income (loss) $ (929) $ 18 $ (911)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Amortization of value of business acquired  (183)  (28)  (211)
Amortization of deferred gain (cost) from reinsurance
contracts  227  (60)  167

Policyholder liability remeasurement (gain) loss  —  100  100
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)  (362)  (2)  (364)
Net foreign exchange (gains) losses  192  (10)  182
Other, net  (44)  (12)  (56)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Future policy benefits  353  (141)  212
Policyholder contract deposits  (269)  149  (120)
Reinsurance receivable and payable, net  (34)  (11)  (45)
Other, net  205  (3)  202

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 792 $ — $ 792

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Reported Adoption of LDTI As Adjusted

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 957 $ (51) $ 906
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Amortization of deferred gain (cost) from reinsurance
contracts  48  3  51

Policyholder liability remeasurement (gain) loss  —  28  28
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)  280  (17)  263
Net foreign exchange (gains) losses  103  (5)  98
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Future policy benefits  1,235  171  1,406
Policyholder contract deposits  (543)  6  (537)
Deferred gain from reinsurance contracts  106  (99)  7
Deferred cost of reinsurance contracts  154  (28)  126
Other, net  (208)  (8)  (216)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,224 $ — $ 1,224

FGH Parent, L.P.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

34

3. Significant Reinsurance Transactions

The Company acquires blocks of legacy reserves and executes flow reinsurance transactions through legal entity
acquisitions or reinsurance agreements. The following table summarizes the Company's significant reinsurance
transactions completed between January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2024. Values are shown in millions at the
execution date of transaction.

Transaction Execution Date
Total Liabilities

Assumed
Total Assets

Received
Deferred Gain

(Cost) Primary Nature of Transaction

Flow reinsurance
agreement with an affiliated
Japanese life insurance
company

March 15, 2024 $ — $ — $ —

Quota share coinsurance on
Japanese Yen ("JPY")
denominated single premium
deferred annuities issued to the
Japanese market.

Reinsurance agreement
with a U.S. based life and
annuity insurance company

November 20, 2023 $ 28,161 $ 24,739 $ (3,422)

Reinsurance of a block of
universal life-type insurance, life
contingent and non-life
contingent payout annuities,
fixed deferred annuity and fixed
index annuity products on a
funds withheld and coinsurance
basis.

Reinsurance agreement
with an affiliated Japanese
life insurance company

March 31, 2023 $ 1,271 $ 1,243 $ (28)
Quota share coinsurance on a
block of JPY denominated whole
life products issued to the
Japanese market.

Reinsurance agreement
with an affiliated Japanese
life insurance company

March 31, 2023 $ 1,311 $ 1,122 $ (189)
Coinsurance on a block of USD
denominated single premium
whole life products issued to the
Japanese market.

FGH Parent, L.P.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

35

4. Fair Value Measurements

Fair Value Measurements on a Recurring Basis

Fair value is defined as the amount that would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The degree of judgment used in
measuring the fair value of financial instruments generally inversely correlates with the level of observable valuation